
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Constitution & Corporate Governance 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic  Hall Leeds on 

Tuesday, 3rd March, 2009 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

S Armitage 
 
J Dowson 
 
J Dunn 
 
V Morgan 
 
B Selby 
 

R D Feldman 
(Chair) 
 
G Wilkinson 

C Townsley 
 
D Wilson 
 

T Grayshon 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST INSPECTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 
18th November 2008 as a correct record 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  INFORMATION REPORT - RESULTS OF 
ENGLISH COMPREHENSION TESTING 
UNDERTAKEN BY THOMAS DANBY COLLEGE 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing 
information on the results of English 
comprehension testing provided by Thomas Danby 
College  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 

7 - 14 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards  INFORMATION REPORT –  
1) INFORMATION REPORT ON CHANGES TO 
VEHICLE INSPECTION ENFORCEMENT 
POLICY AND PROCEDURES FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES AND 
PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS;  
 
2) INTERIM REPORT ON PROPOSALS TO 
CHANGE THE "AGE CRITERIA" CONDITION 
UPON HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE 
SALOON AND PEOPLE CARRIER VEHICLE 
LICENCES 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out the 
following 
 

a) proposals to change the Vehicle Inspection 
Enforcement Policy and Procedures 
relating to Hackney Carriage Vehicles; 
Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators 

 
b) proposals to change the age criteria 

condition in relation to Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage saloon and people 
carrier vehicle licences 

 
(Report attached) 
 

15 - 
36 

9   
 

  QUARTERLY REPORT  OF THE TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING SECTION (JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2008) 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the work of 
the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section 
covering the July to September 2008 quarter 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

37 - 
40 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  QUARTERLY REPORT OF THE TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING SECTION 
(OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2008) 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) on the work of 
the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section 
covering the October to December 2008 quarter 
 
(Report attached)  
 
 

41 - 
46 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 5th May 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th January, 2009 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, J Dunn, 
T Grayshon, V Morgan, B Selby, D Wilson 
and C Townsley 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 

Mr K Darch – Principal Engineer, LCC Highways Services 
 Mr D Broster – Section Head, LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
 Ms S Robinson – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
 Mrs D Mather-Walsh – Taxi & Private Hire Licensing  
 Mr M DePlacido – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
 Mr M Johnson – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
 Mr B Heptinstall – Hackney Carriage Trade Representative 
 Mr K Gill – Hackney Carriage Trade Representative 
 Mr A Pennock – Private Hire Trade Representative 
 Mr A Ali – Hackney Carriage Trade Representative 
 Mr Rauf – Hackney Carriage Trade Representative 
 
17 Late Items  

The Chair accepted one formal late item of business onto the agenda for 
consideration at the meeting. The report “NVQ & BTEC Testing – further 
information report” had been despatched to all Members prior to the meeting 
and provided the most up to date information  on the issue for the Panel 
(minute 24 refers) 
 
Members also noted that informal item of business would be discussed at the 
end of the meeting (minute 25 refers) 
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Mr T McSharry, Access Committee 
for Leeds; and Councillors Dowson and Wilkinson 
 

20 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2008 
be agreed as a correct record 
 

21 Taxi Rank Review Phase II - Update Report  
Further to minute 6 of the meeting held 1st July 2008 the Chief Highways 
Officer submitted a progress report on the ongoing review of existing taxi 
ranks and implementation of new/amended ranks within the city centre and 
throughout the city of Leeds 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 6th January, 2009 

 

Attached to the report was a schedule of rank locations proposed by the 
Hackney Carriage (HC) Trade which included a précis of subsequent 
discussions between the Trade and Highways Services and actions taken. 
The Panel was also in receipt of an A1 size plan indicating the location of 
existing; new and proposed ranks and a further copy was displayed at the 
meeting 
 
Mr Darch and the Panel discussed progress made on the following issues 
raised at previous meetings: 
Boar Lane/Mill Hill/New Station Street – highways works to alter the junction 
now completed and had reduced congestion as it provided a right turn lane for 
taxis attempting to turn into New Station Street. Officers were awaiting a 
response from the Railway Station management regarding plans to review 
station access. Members expressed continuing concern about stacking of 
taxis awaiting the right turn into New Station Street as the station was still 
regarded by drivers as the most lucrative spot. The Panel noted that with the 
review of existing and implementation of new ranks, the 
[...]

and BTEC regime so far 
 

25 Late Item - Presentation Mr B Heptinstall  
Following completion of the formal business on the agenda, Councillor 
Feldman reported this would be the final meeting attended by Mr B Heptinstall 
as a representative of the HC trade due to his retirement after 43 years 
service. Councillor Feldman, Councillor Dunn as previous Chair of the Panel 
and Mr D Broster made impromptu speeches and invited the Panel and 
members of the Trade, public and press present to join them to express their 
thanks to Mr Heptinstall for his invaluable contributions to the work of the 
Panel and officers. Members noted and congratulated Mr Heptinstall on his 
unblemished driver and proprietor history. The Chair presented Mr Heptinstall 
with a certificate celebrating his career and a framed copy of his original 
licence application  
 

26 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 6th 
January 2009 at 10.00 am 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
To the Licensing and Regulatory Panel 
 
Date: 3rd March 2009 
 
Subject: INFORMATION REPORT – RESULTS OF ENGLISH COMPREHENSION 
TESTING UNDERTAKEN BY THOMAS DANBY COLLEGE 
 

        
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Members have previously approved the introduction of English Comprehension testing prior 
to the grant of a Private Hire / Hackney Carriage driver licence and in other certain 
circumstances. 
 
This report sets out the assessment statistics from December 2007. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  

Electoral Wards Affected:   
 
                
                               All 

 

ü 

 

 

Agenda Item:  
 
Originator: Des Broster  
 

Tel: 2143366 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To keep Members informed of the assessment results that Thomas Danby College 

undertake on behalf of the Council. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Licensing and Regulatory Panel previously approved the introduction of English 

Comprehension testing prior to the grant of a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire 
driver licence and in certain other cases. 

 
2.2 Testing has been taking place in line with the Licensing and Regulatory Panels 

approval. 
 

3.0 MAIN ISSUES 
 
3.1  There appears to consistent thread in terms of failure rates which justifies not only 

the introduction of the testing but also retention of the policy to continue with this 
requirement. 
 

3.2 Members should be aware that on failure the applicant is offered training options 
which will assist them to improve their language skills and ultimately obtain a licence 
from this Council. 

 
4.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 

None 
 
5.0 LEGAL CONSULTATION AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The justification for imposing this Condition remains proportionate based on these 

results. 
 
5.1 The précis of the results will be published in the Spring Newsletter 2009. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 It is considered that this policy remain as a Condition prior to the grant of a licence 

as it appears to contribute to improved levels of service and safety for the travelling 
public of Leeds. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That Members note the report and make any comments they think appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



                                                                                                                

1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Skills 
Assessment Report 

 
December 2008

Page 9



                                                                                                                

2 

 

 
 

Assessment Statistics December 2007-November 2008 
 

Month by Month 
 
December 2007 
 

 Number  Percentage Rate 

Total number 64 n/a 

Attended 55 86% 

Did not attend 9 14% 

Passed 55 100% 

Failed 0 0% 

Ref
[...]
iled Assessment 10 8.5% 

Referred to course 11 9% 

 
October 2008 
 

 Number  Percentage Rate 

Total number 109 n/a 

Attended 104 95% 

Did not attend 5 5% 

Passed Assessment 95 91% 

Failed Assessment 9 9% 

Referred to course 12 11.5% 

 
November 2008 
 

 Number  Percentage Rate 

Total number 87 n/a 

Attended 77 88.5% 

Did not attend 10 11.5% 

Passed Assessment 70 91% 

Failed Assessment 7 9% 

Referred to course 8 10% 

 
Total December 2007-November 2008 
 

 Number  Percentage Rate 

Total number 1032 n/a 

Attended 949 92% 

Did not attend 83 8% 

Passed Assessment 875 92% 

Failed Assessment 74 8% 

Referred to course 123 13% 

Page 13



                                                                                                                

6 

 

 

Page 14



Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 

To the Licensing and Regulatory Panel 
 

Date: 3rd March 2009 
 

Subject:  
1. INFORMATION REPORT - CHANGES TO VEHICLE INSPECTION ENFORCEMENT 

POLICY & PROCEDURES – HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES & 
PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 

 
2. INTERIM REPORT – PROPOSALS TO CHANGE THE ‘AGE CRITERIA’ 

CONDITION UPON HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE SALOON & PEOPLE 
CARRIER VEHICLE LICENCES  

 

        

 
Executive Summary 
 
Based upon the results of an inspection schedule of licensed Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles by age group during 2006, 2007 and 2008 an ‘information report’ has been 
prepared for Members detailing the operational and administrative changes which will be put 
into place to deal with issues of non compliance by vehicle Proprietors and drivers and a 
change to the existing ‘inspection and advice’ policy. 
 
The link of accountability between Proprietors, drivers, Operators and Hackney Carriage 
Associations in respect of pre-booked journeys where a defective vehicle is used is clearly 
set out in the legislation highlighted. This accountability will be pursued, where appropriate, 
as part of the operational enforcement procedures. 
 
Part two; the interim report advises Members of initial proposals arising from the inspection 
findings to reduce the existing maximum ‘age criteria’ on licensed Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire vehicles from eight years to six years from the date of original registration of the 
vehicle. This proposal is still subject to consultation and will be brought back to the May 
meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Panel for determination. 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  

Electoral Wards Affected:   
 
                
                               All 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item:  

 
Originator: Des Broster  
 

Tel: 2143366 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 
1.0   PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To keep Members informed of operational and administrative changes in respect of 

the transfer of vehicle Proprietors licence, the inspection of licensed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles: the chain or responsibility between Proprietors, 
drivers, Operators and Hackney Carriage Associations and the operational decision 
to make Operators and Hackney Carriage Associations accountable for their use of 
defective vehicles. 

 
1.2 To enable Members to be aware of the research undertaken during the past three 

years (Appendix A) and to advise Members of proposals to lower the maximum 
‘age criteria’ on licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire saloon and people 
carrier vehicles in terms of appropriateness and proportionality.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Leeds City Council took responsibility for all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

licensing matters in 1978 when it adopted Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1976. The then responsible Licensing Committee 
created a set of Conditions which it thought appropriate to place on Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licences at that time. The following years have 
seen significant c
[...]
ansfers – that Members note the policy changes set out at 3.1 - 3.4 and 

make any comments they think appropriate. 
 
7.2 Prosecution policy – that Members note the policy change set out at 3.5 - 3.8 and 

3.13 and make any comments they think appropriate. 
 
7.3 Vehicle inspection non attendance policy and procedure - that Members note the 

policy change set out at 3.9 - 3.11 and Appendix D and make any comments they 
think appropriate. 

 
7.4 Exceptional condition policy – that members note the policy set out at Appendix G 

and make any comments they think appropriate. 
 
7.5 Members note the intention to introduce an increase in inspection levels on those 

licensed vehicles which are six years or older after the date of first registration, and 
make any comments they think appropriate. 

 
7.6 That the Section Head Taxi and Private Hire Licensing be allowed to introduce the 

changes at 7.1 to 7.5 above no earlier that three months from the date of the 
meeting under delegated powers. 

 
7.7 That Members, note the interim report on the proposed Condition changes set out 

at 3.16 – 3.29, as a Condition upon Hackney Carriage and Private Hire saloon and 
people carrier vehicle licences and that further consultation is planned before the 
matter is brought back to Panel in May 2009 for a final decision.                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



List of Appendices 

 

 
Appendix A 

 
Vehicle Inspection Results 

 
Appendix B 

 
Relevant Sections of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act, 1976 etc  

 
Appendix C 

 
Case Law – ‘use, cause, permit’ 

 
Appendix D 

 
Flow Chart – Vehicle Inspection Attendance Administration 

 
Appendix E 

 
DfT Best Practice Guidance 

 
Appendix F 

 
Motoring Organisations Advice 

 
Appendix G 

 
Exceptional Condition Policy  

 

 

Documents referred to: - 

 

‘How to Consult Your Users’ (HM Government Archive Document – Service First) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
Licensing & Registration 
Tel: 0113 2143376  

 

 

 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 
  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 To provide information to Members of the Licensing and Regulatory Panel about 

licensing transactions undertaken by the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section. 
This report indicates licences that have been granted under Officers delegated 
powers in line with the Council’s Constitution and the terms of Reference of the 
Panel. 

 
2.0   Background Information 
 
2.1 Members will recall that a number of different licenses are dealt with by the Taxi and 

Private Hire Licensing Section in Legal and Democratic Services. Officers have 
delegated powers to make decision on licence applications and the suspension and 
revocation of licenses which, on appeal, are heard by the Magistrates Courts. 

 
3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 Delegated Decisions 
 

Attached at Appendix B are changes or alterations to existing Conditions which 
have been made since the last report of this nature. 

 
3.2 A breakdown of licensing transactions is attached at Appendix A. 
 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0  Conclusions 
 
6.1 That matters have been appropriately administered within the terms of the 

Constitution. 
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 That Members note the report. 
 
 

 

 

Page 42



APPENDIX A 
 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

LICENSING INFORMATION OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2008 
 
 

 
 
 

 
TOTAL 

CURRENTLY 
LICENSED 

 
LICENCES 
RENEWED 

 
NEW 

LICENCE 
ISSUED 

 
TRANSFERS 

 
REFUSED 

 
SUSPENDED 

 
REVOKED 

 
PROSECUTIONS 

 
Hackney Carriage 
Driver 
 

 
1058 

 
287 

 
9 

   
2 

  
2 

 
Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle 
 

 
537 

 
137 

 
47 

 
17 

    

 
Private Hire Driver 
 

 
5227 

 
1105 

 
206 

  
8 

 
44 

 
4 

 
41 

 
Private Hire Vehicle 
 

 
5566 

 
823 

 
676 

 
219 

  
171 

 
3 

 

[...]
r having a pecuniary interest in any matter should take a decision in relation to that matter. Other interests of a  non-
disqualifying nature should be recorded here. 

6
  A separate Index should  be prepared if necessary. ALL DOCUMENTATION UPON WHICH THE DECISION WAS BASED MUST BE 
RETAINED AND BE READILY ACCESSIBLE SO IT CAN BE PRODUCED SHOULD THE DECISION BE CHALLENGED 

7
   Access to Information Procedure Rules 
8
  The signatory must be duly authorised by the Director  to make the decision in accordance with the Department’s scheme.   
     It is not acceptable for the signature to be ‘pp’ for an authorised signatory. For Key Decisions only, the date of the authorised signature 
signifies that, at the time, the Officer was content that the decision should be taken.  However, should representations be received 
following public availability of reports the signatory will consider the effect which such representations should have upon the final 
decision. 

9
 Governance Services will enter these dates 
 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Information report - Results of English Comprehension Testing undertaken by Thomas Danby College
	FINAL Taxi Assess rpt (Thos Danby) - Appendix A

	8 Information Report - 1) Information Report on Changes to Vehicle Inspection Enforcement Policy and Procedures for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators; 2) Interim Report on Proposals to change the "Age Criteria" condition upon Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Saloon and People Carrier Vehicle Licences
	9 Quarterly Report  of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section (July to September 2008)
	10 Quarterly Report of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section (October to December 2008)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting held 
7

th
 July 2009 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Armitage, J Dunn, V Morgan, 
B Selby, D Wilson and C Townsley 

 
Apologies Councillor  T Grayshon and G Wilkinson 

 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr D Broster  – Section Head, LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
Ms S Robinson – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing   
Mr M DePlacido  – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
Mr M Johnson  – LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
Mr S Perry  - LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
Mr D Hardcastle -  LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
 
Inspector J Sanderson - West Yorkshire Police 
 
Mr D Littlewood - Access Committee for Leeds 
 
Bill Chard - GMB Leeds Private Hire Association 
Caroline Jones - GMB 
Mr Q Cooper - Unite Leeds 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Hackney Carriage Representatives (6) 
Private Hire Representatives (37) 
 

27 Late Items  
No late items submitted, however the Chair did acknowledge the receipt of a 
petition from the Secretary (GMB Leeds Private Hire Association) containing 
the signatures of 616 Private Hire Drivers rejecting the proposal to reduce the 
age of cars which could be used from eight to six  years. Minute No. 32 refers 
 

28 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Selby declared a personal/prejudicial interest in agenda item No.8: 
(i) Information report on changes to vehicle inspection enforcement policy and 
procedures for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire 
Operators. (ii) Interim report on proposals to change the “Age Criteria” 
condition upon Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Saloon and People Carrier 
Vehicle Licenses, as a member of the GMB Trades Union which also 
represented a number of Private Hire Drivers. Minute No 32 refers 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
7

th
 July 2009 

29 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Mr T McSharry, Access Committee 
for Leeds; and Councillors Grayshon and  Wilkinson  
 

30 Minutes  
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th November 2008 were 
submitted for comment/ approval 
  
Referring to Minute No. 21, Taxi Rank Review Phase ll – Update Report, the 
Chair requested to know if any progress had been made. 
 
In providing a response Mr D Broster, Section Head, LCC Taxi & Private Hire 
Licensing reported that the Principal Engineer, Highway Services, who 
presented the report at the last meeting was not in attendance. Mr Broster 
said a number of different agencies were involved including: West Yorkshire 
Police, British Transport Police, LCC Highway Services and METRO and it 
was unclear which organisation was taking the lead. 
 
The Chair suggested that it was important that the Trade Association be also 
included within the review process and that they come with some meaningful 
ideas 
 
Responding to a question about signage for Taxi Ranks, Mr Broster said the 
issue was still not finalised 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That Section Head, LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing be 
requested to facilitate a meeting which would bring together all 
parties with the view of progressing Phase ll of the Taxi Rank 
Review 

 
(ii) That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th November 

2008 were accepted as a true and correct record 
 

31 Information report - Results of English Comprehension Testing 
undertaken by Thomas Danby College  
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) providing information on the results of English Comprehension 
Testing provided by Thomas Danby College. The report set out the 
assessment statistics from December 2007. 
 
Addressing the report the Section Head LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing 
reported that the testing was undertaken prior to the granting of a Private Hire/ 
Hackney Carriage Driver Licence and in other certain circumstances. 
 
In terms of the report findings, Mr Broster said there appears to be 
consistency in the failure rates which justifies not only the introduction of the 
testing but also the retention of the policy to continue with the requirements. 
Applicants who failed were offered training options which would assist in 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
7

th
 July 2009 

improving their language skills and may lead to obtaining a licence from the 
Council. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Armitage who asked if the 
questions were changed on a frequent basis. Mr Broster said that there was a 
list of possible questions (20 for example), of which the applicant may be only 
required to provide answers to 5 of them, making it difficult to pass on 
information to other applicants. 
 
It was reported that the test fee was £25, applicants who did not attend would 
lose the fee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted   

32 Information Report - 1) Information Report on Changes to Vehicle 
Inspection Enforcement Policy and Procedures for Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators; 2) Interim Report on 
Proposals to change the "Age Criteria" condition upon Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire Saloon and People Carrier Vehicle Licences  
The Panel considered a two part report by the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance)  

 
 (Part 1) - Proposed changes to Vehicle Inspection Enforcement Policy & 

Procedures – Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles & Private Hire 
Operators 
 

 (Part 2) - Proposals to change the “Age” Criteria Condition Upon Hackney 
Carriage & Private Hire Saloons & People Carrier Vehicle Licences  
 
Addressing part I of the report Mr Broster, Section Head LCC Taxi & Private 
Hire Licensing said that the purpose of the report was to inform Members of 
operational and administrative changes in respect of the transfer of vehicle 
Proprietors licence, the inspection of licensed Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire vehicles: the chain or responsibility between Proprietors, drivers, 
Operators and Hackney Carriage Associations and the operational decision to 
make Operators and Hackney Carriage Associations accountable for their use 
of defective vehicles. 
 
The second part of the report explained the proposals to lower the maximum 
‘age criteria’ on licensed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire saloon and 
people carrier vehicles in terms of appropriateness and proportionality.  
 
Main Issues: 
 
PART 1 – Changes to vehicle inspection and enforcement policy and 
procedures – Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle licences: - 
 
Outlining the key changes Mr Broster spoke in detail on the following areas:  
 

• Vehicle Transfer Policy  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
7

th
 July 2009 

• Prosecution Policy 
 

• Vehicle Inspections / Attendance Administration 
 
 
PART 2 – Proposals to change the ‘age criteria’ Condition placed upon 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire saloon and people carrier vehicle 
licences:- 
 

 Addressing the proposal to change the “age criteria” condition placed upon 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licenses Mr Broster stressed it 
was not simply a case of fault finding, vehicles should comply with the 
manufacturers instructions for that vehicle, and must comply with 
“Construction and Use” regulations. Mr Broster suggested that if a proper 
maintenance schedule was in place, drivers and operators would have no 
problems with the inspection regime. 
 

 Mr Broster introduced Mr Stuart Perry and Mr David Hardcastle, Senior 
Vehicle Inspectors, LCC Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section who 
provided examples of defective vehicles which they had inspected during the 
course of their duties. Mr Perry suggested that it was the older vehicles which 
tended to have more faults, wear and tear on vehicle components brought on 
by the high mileage undertaken by the vehicle. 

 
 Inspector Sanderson, West Yorkshire Police reported that a joint operation 

involving the Police and LCC Taxi & private Hire Licensing Section with a view 
safety inspection of vehicles confirmed that vehicles aged six years and over 
did have more faults. 

 
 Councillor Selby asked if vehicles found with faults after recently passing an 

MOT, could action be taken, referral to Trading Standards for example ? 
 
 In responding Mr Broster said that would be difficult because officers would 

not be aware as to when the MOT was issued. In the past the Council had 
issued MOT certificates but that was currently suspended because the trade 
had experienced problems and certificates of compliance (an alternative form 
of document to an MOT certificate) were not recognised by the Police or 
Insurance Companies. Mr Broster also gave an example of a case where an 
MOT testing station had been referred to the governing body, VOSA 

 
 Mr Bill Chard, GMB Leeds Private Hire Association in summing up his 

members concerns said there was a lot of drivers concerned about losing 
their livelihood, it was very important that proper consultation takes place 
before any decision was taken.  

 
 In drawing the debate to a conclusion the Chair said that the suggested 

proposals would not be determined at today’s meeting, further consultation 
was required with all interested parties and no decisions would be made until 
May 2009 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
7

th
 July 2009 

RESOLVED 
 
(i) To note the changes to the Vehicle Transfers Policy as set out at 3.1 - 

3.4 of the submitted report 
 
(ii) To note the change to the Prosecution Policy as set out at 3.5 - 3.8 and 

3.13 of the submitted report 
 
(iii) To note the changes to the Vehicle Inspection Non Attendance Policy 

and Procedure as set out at 3.9 - 3.11 and Appendix D of the 
submitted report  

 
(iv) To note the Exceptional Condition Policy as set out at Appendix G of 

the submitted report 
 
(v) To note the intention to introduce an increase in inspection levels on 

those licensed vehicles which are six years or older after the date of 
first registration 

 
(vi) That the Section Head Taxi and Private Hire Licensing be allowed to 

introduce the changes at (i) to (v) above, no earlier that three months 
from the date of the meeting under delegated powers. 

 
(vii) To note the interim report on the proposed Condition Changes as set 

out at 3.16 – 3.29 of the submitted report, as a Condition upon 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Saloon and People Carrier Vehicle 
Licences and that further consultation is carried out before the matter is 
brought back to Panel in May 2009 for a final decision.                   

 
 

33 Quarterly Report  of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section (July to 
September 2008)  
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) which provided information about licensing transactions 
undertaken by the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section. The report indicates 
those licenses that had been granted under Officer Delegated Powers and in 
line with the Council’s Constitution and Terms of Reference of the Panel. 
 
Referring to Appendix A of the submitted report Councillor Wilson asked if 
more details, in terms of suspensions/revocations/prosecutions could be 
included within future reports to the Panel. 
 
The Section Head LCC Taxi & Private Hire Licensing confirmed that future 
reports to Panel would contain more of the requested information 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting held 
7

th
 July 2009 

(ii) That future quarterly reports to provide greater details of 
 suspensions/revocations/prosecutions 

34 Quarterly Report of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Section (October 
to December 2008)  
The Panel considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance) which provided information about licensing transactions 
undertaken by the Taxi & Private Hire Licensing Section. The report indicates 
those licenses that had been granted under Officer Delegated Powers and in 
line with the Council’s Constitution and Terms of Reference of the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To receive the breakdown of licensing transactions (Appendix A) 
 
(ii)  To note the changes or alterations to the existing conditions 

which had been made since last reported to Panel (Appendix B)  
 

35 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 5th 
May 2009 at 10.00am 
 
 


